

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Alabama,  
*Applicant,*

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**MILLIGAN RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL  
TO THIS COURT**

---

DEUEL ROSS  
\*COUNSEL OF RECORD  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
212-965-7712  
DROSS@NAACPLDF.ORG

JANAI S. NELSON  
*President and Director Counsel*  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
STUART NAIFEH  
BRITTANY CARTER  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006

September 19, 2023

DAVIN M. ROSBOROUGH  
JULIE A. EBENSTEIN  
& DAYTON CAMPBELL-HARRIS  
SOPHIA LIN LARKIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
DAVID DUNN  
SHELITA M. STEWART  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

*Additional counsel listed on following page*

---

---

ALISON MOLLMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF ALABAMA  
P.O. Box 6179  
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179

SIDNEY M. JACKSON  
NICKI LAWSEN  
WIGGINS CHILDS PANTAZIS  
FISHER & GOLDFARB, LLC  
301 19th Street North  
Birmingham, AL 35203

MICHAEL TURRILL  
HARMONY A. GBE  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

BLAYNE R. THOMPSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
609 Main St., Suite 4200  
Houston, TX 77002

JOHANNAH WALKER\*\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
4 Embarcadero Ctr., Suite 3500  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*\*\* Admitted only in the District of Columbia  
and Arkansas. Practice supervised by  
principals of the Firm admitted in  
California.*

*Counsel for Milligan Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING**..... ii

**RULE 29.6 STATEMENT** ..... iii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vi

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 4

**A. This Court affirms the district court’s finding that Alabama likely violated § 2, requiring a remedial plan.** ..... 4

**B. Defendants delay remedial proceedings and defy the district court’s order for an appropriate § 2 remedy.** ..... 6

**C. Defendants admit their defiance of the district court’s injunction.** ..... 9

**D. The district court enjoins Defendants efforts to perpetuate vote dilution.**..... 10

**E. The district court rejects the Secretary’s request for a stay.** ... 16

**ARGUMENT**..... 17

**I. The Secretary has not come close to demonstrating a strong likelihood of success on appeal.** ..... 19

**A. The District Court Properly Determined that the 2023 Plan Defied its Injunction, Perpetuating the Likely § 2 Violation.** ..... 20

**B. The District Court did not clearly err in finding that the 2023 Plan Likely Violates the Voting Rights Act under a “straightforward” *Gingles* analysis.**..... 27

**C. The Rule of Law Requires that this Court Not Permit the Secretary to Circumvent the District Court’s Order or this Court’s Own Recent Ruling.** ..... 33

*i. The Law-of-the-Case doctrine forecloses the Secretary from relitigating the very same legal arguments that this Court rejected just a few months ago.* ..... 34

*ii. This Court has already held that the district court’s preliminary injunction and the *Gingles* test do not require proportionality.* ..... 35

iii.	<i>This Court has already affirmed that § 2 is constitutional and, under certain circumstances, can require race-based remedial redistricting.</i>	38
D.	<b>The Secretary has no interest in enforcing an unlawful map, but the public interest in remedying vote dilution is plain.</b>	40
CONCLUSION		41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	2, 22
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017) .....	38
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) (plurality opinion) .....	28
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 831 F. 2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 21, 26
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	21
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) (Powell, J., in chambers) .....	18
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End the War in Vietnam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970) .....	36
<i>Heathcoat v. Potts</i> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Ark. 1990), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 498 U.S. 1019 (1991) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	40

<i>Lawyer v. Dep't. of Just.</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) .....	21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 496 (2006), <i>on remand</i> 457 F. Supp. 2d 716, 719 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 567 U.S. 966 (2012) .....	19
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	21, 22
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy, J., in chambers) .....	40, 41
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Technologies, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002) .....	4
<i>McCrory v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 1129 (2016) .....	18
<i>McGhee v. Granville Cnty.</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	18
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packwood v. S. Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994) .....	18
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012), <i>on remand</i> No. 11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR, 2012 WL 13124275, at *5 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012) .....	22, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	40

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	20, 22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	35
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala 2022) .....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	37
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	36
<i>This That &amp; The Other Gift &amp; Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. U.S. Smelting, Refin. &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950) .....	34
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	20
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 914 (2019) .....	18
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	22
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971) .....	18
<i>Wisc. Legislature v. Wisc. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022) .....	37
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	24, 25

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
577 U.S. 1125 (2016) ..... 18

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. §§ 10301(a)-(b) ..... 32

Voting Rights Act § 2 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Heather K. Gerken, *A Third Way for the Voting Rights Act: Section 5  
and the Opt-in Approach*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 708 (2006) ..... 37, 40

Pamela S. Karlan, *Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting  
Rights and Remedies After Flores*, 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725  
(1998) ..... 39, 40

Travis Crum, *Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting*, 70 Duke L.J.  
261, 287 (2020)..... 39
